

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

LILY FU CLAFFEE
RYAN MEYERS
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5576

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

JAN WITOLD BARAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS W. KIRBY
CALEB P. BURNS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
jbaran@wileyrein.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. This Appeal Presents A Substantial First Amendment Challenge To An Expansive Application Of BCRA’s Disclosure Provision To Policy Advocacy	6
A. This Court has never removed policy advocacy from the full protections of the First Amendment.....	6
B. BCRA’s disclosure requirement violates the First Amendment as applied to policy advocacy, even under “exacting scrutiny”	11
II. This Case Raises Issues Of Broad Significance That Warrant Immediate Review.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Am. Tradition P'ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2490 (2012).....	7
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	7, 11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	7, 11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12, 16
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	2
<i>Independence Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	8
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	12, 14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9, 13, 16
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	8, 9
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	7
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	6
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	6
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	7
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	7

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(2)(E).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(1).....	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(I)	17
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i)(II)	17, 19
145 Cong. Rec. S12575 (daily ed. Oct. 14, 1999)	18
Ala. Code § 17-5-2(a)(6)	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 1	20
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 55, § 18F	19
Md. Code, Elec. Law § 13-307(a)(3)(i)	19
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 19, § 938.3 (2016)	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.750	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.765(5)	20
Elizabeth Mendes, <i>Americans Down on Congress, OK with Own Representative</i> , GALLUP (May 9, 2013)	17
Jesse Holcomb, <i>How the Lehman Bros. Crisis Impacted the 2008 Presidential Race</i> , PEW RESEARCH CTR. (Sept. 19, 2013)	18
Kendall Breitman, <i>Poll: Majority of Millennials Can't Name a Senator from Their Home State</i> , POLITICO (Feb. 3, 2015)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Shapiro, K. Geller, T. Bishop, E. Hartnett, & D. Himmelfarb, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (10th ed. 2013).....	2
Statement of Candidacy of Lloyd Doggett for the 2016 Election (filed Nov. 5, 2014).....	17
